loan and as security, the plaintiff executed a Registered Sale Deed 
dated 02.11.1971 of the suit land in his favour. On the same day, a 
document styled as ‘Ram Ram Patra’ (hereinafter referred to as the 
‘Reconveyance Deed’) was executed by defendant no.1 mentioning 
that the total value of suit land is around Rs.25,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Five Thousand) and that he would re-convey the suit land 
on repayment of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand). Mutation Entry 
no.3520 came to be recorded in the name of defendant no.1 qua 
the suit land on 24.12.1971.

6.	 On 15.07.1972, defendant no.1 executed a Registered Sale Deed

[...]

and release by the Society i.e., the suit land stood released from 
charge on and with effect from 27.08.1973.

27.	 Another factual aspect raised by the appellants is that the suit 
land is highly undervalued as the consideration is only Rs.5,000/- 
(Rupees Five Thousand) though the same ought to have been 
Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand). This contention 
cannot be given much importance considering the relationship 
between the parties i.e., the defendant no.1 being the son-in-law 
and nephew of the plaintiff. Further, no material to buttress/support 
the claim of the valuation being Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five